In NIS millions

Industry 9 4,479 7,393

Construction and real estate 6 3,310 2,744

Public and community
services 1 870 19

Communications and
computer services 2 2,082 1,767

Financial services 5 4,208 4,585

Electricity and water 1 504 1,261

Total 24 15,453 17,769

 31 December 2010

 Total number of
borrowers

Balance sheet
credit

Off-balance
sheet credit

 Total Total Total

  In NIS millions
Industry 8 6,295 6,000

Construction and real estate 5 3,208 1,636
Public and community
services 1 892 9
Communications and
computer services 2 1,896 268
Financial services 6 5,496 4,268

Electricity and water 1 450 471

Total 23 18,237 12,652

The indebtedness of the six largest groups of borrowers represented 8.5% of total credit risk
as of 30 June 2011 and 78.7% of the capital calculated for the limitation on the six largest
groups of borrowers.

 51

Problem debts

The risk of problem credit in accordance with the new regulations after individual

provisions applicable from 1 January 2011:

 30 June 2011 31 December 2010 – proforma

Balance
sheet

Off-
balance
sheet  Total

Balance
sheet

Off-
balance
sheet  Total

 In NIS millions

Impaired debts 5,020 248 5,268 6,016 661 6,677
Substandard debts 810 61 871 969 50 1,019
Special mention debts 3,803 588 4,391 3,804 899 4,703
Total 9,633 897 10,530 10,789 1,610 12,399

Problem credit risk:

 30 June 2011 31 December 2010

 Problem credit risk Problem credit risk

 In NIS millions

Commercial problem credit risk  12,092 14,977

Retail problem credit risk  1,446 1,569

Total 13,538 16,546

Allowance for credit losses  3,008 4,147
Problem credit after allowance for credit
losses  10,530 12,399

 52

The following table sets out the problem credit
(1)(6)(7)

 according to the classifications

determined in the directives of the Supervisor of Banks until 31 December 2010:

 31 December 2010 30 June 2010

 NIS millions

Problem debts
(1)

[…]

are based, and befits in excess of contractual terms were taken into account.

The Bank made the initial implementation of the above instruction in the financial statements for

the second quarter of 2011. The cumulative effect of implementing the instruction on the balance

of retained earnings at 30 June 2011 amounted to NIS 549 million gross, and NIS 390 million net,

of which the amount NIS 16 million is included in the profit and loss account for the first half of

the year. The change in the above provisions was reported as a restatement of the balance of

retained earnings as at 31 December 2008, and as of that date the effect on profit and loss was

reported in each period, restating salary expenses, the provision for taxes, and the net profit.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

202

Below are details of the amounts that changed as a result of implementing the above directive

(NIS millions):

Item  For the three months ended 30 June 2010 For the six months ended 30 June 2010

 Balance

before

restatement

Change Balance

after

restatement

Balance

before

restatement

Change Balance

after

restatement

Salary expenses 1,239 (40) 1,119 2,375 34 2,409

Tax expenses 125 11 136 458 (10) 448

Net profit 660 29 689 1,256 (24) 1,232

Basic profit per

share 0.44 0.03 0.47 0.86 (0.02) 0.84

Other assets 2,612 145 2,757 2,612 145 2,757

Other liabilities 11,541 499 12,040 11,541 499 12,040

Shareholders’

equity 23,490 (354) 23,136 23,490 (354) 23,136

Capital

adequacy ratio

to risk assets 14.78% (0.13)% 14.65% 14.78% (0.13%) 14.65%

Item   For the year ending 31 December 2010

   Balance

before

restatement

Change Balance

after

restatement

Salary expenses   4,615 61 4,676

Tax expenses   1,256 (17) 1,239

Net profit   2,378 (44) 2,334

Basic profit per

share

1.61

(0.03)

1.58

Other assets   2,454 152 2,606

Other liabilities   13,320 526 13,846

Shareholders’

equity

23,667

(374)

23,293

Capital

adequacy ratio

to risk assets

15.10%

(0.14%)

14.96%

C. New Accounting Standards and New Directives of the Supervisor of Banks in the Period before

their Implementation

1.   In December 2006, the Israel Accounting Standards Board published Accounting Standard No. 23

- The Accounting Treatment of Transactions between an Entity and its Controlling Shareholder.

The standard replaces the provisions of the Securities Regulations (Presentation of Transactions

between a Company and its Controlling Shareholder in the Financial Statements), 1996, as